



This License Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into between Sutton Holdings Limited T/A Learning Teams Inc ("Licensor") and \_\_\_\_ ("Licensee"). By accessing and using the LEGO<sup>®</sup> Roleplay solution, tools, and materials for HOP and the  $4Ds^{M1}$  (the "Tool"), the Licensee agrees to the following terms:

# 1. Grant of License

1.1 The Licensor grants the Licensee a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable, and revocable license to access and use the Tool solely for lawful and ethical purposes per the terms of this Agreement.

### 2. Scope of Permitted Use

- 2.1 The Licensee agrees to use the Tool for **educational and internal organizational purposes** only for HOP Principles (Human and Organizational Performance), Learning Teams, 4Ds<sup>™</sup>, 4Ls<sup>™</sup>, or other tools, products, or solutions from the Licensor.
- 2.2 Share the Tool within the organization and wholly owned subsidiaries with attribution to Learning Teams Inc.

### 3 Restrictions

- The Licensee agrees NOT to:
- 3.1 Use the Tool for commercial purposes, including resale, paid training, consulting, or monetized content.
- 3.2 Modify, alter, adapt, or create derivative works without the written permission of the Licensor.
- 3.3 Distribute, sublicense, or share outside their organization.
- 3.4 Remove or alter any **copyright**, **trademark**, **logos or attribution** notices.

# 4 No Use by External Income-Generating Entities

4.1 This Agreement strictly prohibits use by consultants, external trainers, or third-party service providers who derive income from delivering training, workshops, or advisory services.

### 5 Attribution

5.1 The Licensee and Tool users must credit **Learning Teams Inc.** whenever they use or share the materials, including links to the original source and any trademarks or logos associated with the Tool.

### 6 Intellectual Property Rights, Trademarks and Warranty

- 6.1 All intellectual property (IP) remains the sole property of the Licensor. This agreement does **not** grant ownership or implied rights beyond the permitted uses.
- 6.2 The Licensor makes no warranties regarding the accuracy, reliability, or fitness of the Tool for a particular purpose. The Tool is provided "as is," and the Licensee uses it at their own risk.
- 6.3 LEGO<sup>®</sup> is a trademark of the LEGO Group of companies, which **does not sponsor, authorize, or endorse** this service or site.

# 7 Modification and Termination

- 7.1 The Licensor will make any modifications to the Tool during the term of this Agreement available to the Licensee.
- 7.2 Any costs associated with modifications of the Tool will be fair and reflective of cost and effort.
- 7.3 The Licensee is not obliged to accept modifications to the Tool that carry a fee, and the Licensee will accept and apply as soon as practicably all other modifications to the Tool.
- 7.4 The Licensor reserves the right to update or modify this Agreement anytime. The licensee will be notified of any changes and is responsible for reviewing these terms.
- 7.5 Any violation of any terms of this agreement will result in **automatic termination** of this agreement, and the Licensor will cease use of the Tool and notify the Licensor within 7 days of confirmation of ceasing use and remove, return or destroy the Tool to prevent future use.

#### 8 Miscellaneous

- 8.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between Licensor and Licensee and supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written.
- 8.2 If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The 4Ds<sup>™</sup>, 4Ls<sup>™</sup> and HOP Into Action<sup>™</sup> are registered Trademarks of Learning Teams Inc and are licensed products under a <u>Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International License</u>.